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COMENTÁRIO 1
1) Relevance is globally important for studying social, political and economic factors affecting health care?

Yes, is an utmost important topic and its relevance is even higher due to the scarce information available about alcohol and drug habits in African Countries, specifically in São Tomé.

RESPOSTA AO COMENTÁRIO 1, REVISOR E

The authors thank and have nothing to add to the comment.
COMENTÁRIO 2
2) Originality

Is very original due the reasons already stated in the 1.

RESPOSTA AO COMENTÁRIO 2, REVISOR E

The authors thank and have nothing to add to the comment.
COMENTÁRIO 3
3) Structure of the manuscript

Title: is instructive and clear. I would recommend the revision of the school population for school-age population likewise in other parts of the text.

RESPOSTA AO COMENTÁRIO 3, REVISOR E

The authors thank the suggestion expressed in this comment. However, we included older university students, technical education students and night school literacy students. We clarified this issue in the Materials and Methods. For these reasons we prefer not make this change.
COMENTÁRIO 4
Abstract: Mostly is well structured and reflects the content of the manuscript. Despite of that, I would recommend more details in statistical analysis and clarity on conclusions. Results are there but should be re-structured take into account what are the main finding of the research. If the authors had as objective “To define the profile of consumption of alcohol and drugs in school-age population, should be very clear the key findings in the abstract”. By this I mean, the most relevant findings, not only descriptive but also clarifying the analysis of determinants. If the research has as ultimate aim to generate evidence that could support a public health intervention in São Tomé, exploring determinants and understanding which of them can have somehow attributable risks, would increase the basis for a major ang global public health intervention.
RESPOSTA AO COMENTÁRIO 4, REVISOR E

The authors revised the abstract taking the reviewer’s comment into consideration.
COMENTÁRIOS 5; 5. 1. e 5. 2.
Methods: The sampling should be more detailed. How do we come end with the needed sample of 2064 subjects? What was the effect size used in the sample size calculation? Based on what (references, other studies)? Why 99% of CI versus 95% in a huge estimated sample like this one? 
Please clarify why the authors consider the sample representative of the entire population. Do they have a comparison of the main variables of the entire population for selection bias effect? Randomization could avoid that, but in this case, how was randomization made? Furthermore, please explain the phrase “the number of respondents was approximately proportional to the number of students”.
RESPOSTA AO COMENTÁRIO 5; 5. 1. e 5. 2., REVISOR E
We included more details as requested about the sampling and selections of the sample in the methods section. We note that our sample represent 12% of the population of interest, and thus we believe that it likely is representative of the population of interest. But we agree with the reviewer that we can’t be sure and so we removed that wording. The sample size was not based on an effect size, because there are no previous studies and the objective of this study was to provide a descriptive picture of the situation, not necessarily test hypothesis about differences. In this way, the size of the sample gives us a precision (in terms of confidence intervals) for the frequencies estimated, considering a worst-case scenario (i.e., p=0.5) as indicated in [reference book: Ryan TP
]. Also, we should have indicated 95% CI, and not 99%, and this has been corrected. We also explain what we mean by “proportional to the number of students” in the Methods. Basically, each school was sampled proportionally to the number of students in the school.
COMENTÁRIO 5. 3.

For which process? The authors considered that could have been (based on voluntary non-formal consent informed basis) self-selection bias? All these aspects should be presented in the discussion section.

RESPOSTA AO COMENTÁRIO 5.3., REVISOR E

We elaborated these aspects in the fully revised discussion section.
COMENTÁRIO 5. 4.

Please insert an additional table clarifying the co-variables explored as determinants by means of Qui-square, respectively with the comparisons made and the p values for each. Being only in the text is somehow confused and do not give the readers all the information needed. Is a good practice in any study design to have tables (and not only figures) with the results, descriptive analysis, missing information in each variable?

RESPOSTA AO COMENTÁRIO 5.4., REVISOR E

Although we believe that our figure 3 includes all the information requested by the reviewer, we have inserted a new table with the information requested.
COMENTÁRIO 5. 5.

I would recommend in the findings that the authors revise words like “Paradoxically”. 

RESPOSTA AO COMENTÁRIO 5.5., REVISOR E

We change this.
COMENTÁRIO 5. 6.

What was the hypotheses tested? That there was no difference by geography and income? There was no effect of parent’s education. There was no effect on parent’s consumption?  Or the opposite?

RESPOSTA AO COMENTÁRIO 5.6., REVISOR E

Our aim was to describe the situation regarding the consumption of A&D in Sao Tome and Principe. We did not intend to test any specific hypothesis a priori. In the text we then present results of some comparisons to better illustrate the situation in the field. We did, of course, have some expectations, and we elaborate on some of them in the Discussion.
COMENTÁRIO 5. 7.

Regarding the parent’s consumption I would recommend carefully revision of the phrase in the conclusions sections in light of what is stated in the results section, i.e.

Such as possibility should be taken into account when defining intervention strategies. The issue of a potential group of “regular consumers” is reinforced by our findings that heavy drinkers among the student population were not associated with the consumption habits of the parents. Authors can’t conclude this. Is inconsistent with the findings in the results section. On the other hand, the actual alcohol/drug consumption habits of mother or father were highly associated with student drinking, with more of them having tried alcohol at least once if their mother or father are regular users (p=0.001 and p=0.004, respectively). Interestingly, this association does not affect students who drink regularly or heavily (more than once a week in the last 30 days), since about 7%-9% report this behaviour, independently of whether their father or mother drink regularly or not. The biggest difference is that substantially more students report drinking occasionally (less than once a week over the last 30 days), if their mother or father also consume.
RESPOSTA AO COMENTÁRIO 5.7., REVISOR E

We believe this was not clear and we revised in the new discussion.
COMENTÁRIO 6

Discussion- Lack of limitations and some cross references with other evidence found in similar contexts. 
RESPOSTA AO COMENTÁRIO 6, REVISOR E

The authors thanks this suggestions have revised the discussion thoroughly.
COMENTÁRIO 7

Conclusions- Relevant, related to objectives, based on results.

Finally, I would recommend a language revision from a native speaker. Some sentences are not sufficient clear and can mislead the interpretation of what the authors found in this very interesting and important research.

RESPOSTA AO COMENTÁRIO 7, REVISOR E

The authors thanks the suggestions and a complete language revision has been done. 

�Inserir a referência que está indicada nos métodos do texto do artigo.
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